

## **CONDOLENCE MOTION**

Moved by: Councillor Frances Nunziata

Seconded by: Councillor Frank Di Giorgio

The Mayor and Members of Toronto City Council are deeply saddened to learn of the passing of Debra Lynn Saunders on August 12, 2016.

Debra Lynn Saunders was an admirable woman who throughout her life, strived to give back to her community. As a founding member of the non-profit group the York Lions Steel Band, Debra Lynn made it possible for youth to travel the world and enrich their lives through music.

Debra Lynn was known for being a hard worker, a leader, and a strong woman with a vibrant spirit who brought joy and laughter to all who had the honour of knowing her.

The City Clerk is requested to convey, on behalf of the Members of Toronto City Council, our sincere sympathy to Debra Lynn Saunders' family.

October 5, 2016